



中华人民共和国国家标准 批准发布公告

Announcement of Newly Approved National Standards of P. R. China

2001 年第 12 号(总第 36 号)

国家质量监督检验检疫总局批准以下 134 项国家标准 现予以公布。

二〇〇一年十二月十三日

序号	国家标准编号	国家标准名称	代替标准号	批准日期	实施日期
1	GB/T 212 - 2001	煤的工业分析方法 Proximate analysis of coal	GB/T 212 - 1991	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
2	GB/T 220 - 2001	煤对二氧化碳化学反应性的测定方法 Determination of carboxyreactivity of coal	GB/T 220 - 1989	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
3	GB/T 476 - 2001	煤的元素分析方法 Ultimate analysis of coal	GB/T 476 - 1991	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
4	GB/T 478 - 2001	煤炭浮沉试验方法 Method for float and sink analysis of coal	GB/T 478 - 1987	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
5	GB/T 1190 - 2001	工程机械轮胎技术要求 Technical specification of earth - mover tyres	GB/T 1190 - 1991	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
6	GB/T 1341 - 2001	煤的格金低温干馏试验方法 Gray - - King assay for coal	GB/T 1341 - 1987	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
7	GB 1406 - 2001	螺口式灯头的型式和尺寸 Types and dimensions of Edison screw lamp caps	GB 1406 - 1989	2001 - 11 - 15	2002 - 05 - 01
8	GB/T 1483 - 2001	螺口式灯头的量规 Gauges of edison screw lamp caps	GB/T 1483 - 1989	2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 05 - 01
9	GB/T 1572 - 2001	煤的结渣性测定方法 Determination of clinking property of coal	GB/T 1572 - 1989	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
10	GB/T 1573 - 2001	煤的热稳定性测定方法 Determination of thermal stability of coal	GB/T 1573 - 1989	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
11	GB/T 1575 - 2001	褐煤的苯萃取物产率测定方法 Determination of yield of benzene - soluble extract in brown coal	GB/T 1575 - 1987	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
12	GB 1588 - 2001	玻璃体温计 Clinical thermometer	GB 1588 - 1989	2001 - 12 - 04	2002 - 04 - 01
13	GB/T 2423.2 - 2001	电工电子产品环境试验 第 2 部分 : 试验方法 试验 B : 高温 Environmental testing for electric and electronic products Part 2 : Test methods Tests B : Dry heat	GB/T 2423.2 - 1989	2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
14	GB/T 2423.9 - 2001	电工电子产品环境试验 第 2 部分 : 试验方法 试验 Cb : 设备用恒定湿热 Environmental testing for electric and electronic products Part 2 : Test methods Test Cb : Damp heat steady state primarily for equipment	GB/T 2423.9 - 1989	2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
15	GB 2799 - 2001	插脚式灯头的型式和尺寸 Types and dimensions of pin lamp caps	GB 2799 - 1981	2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 05 - 01
16	GB/T 2900.10 - 2001	电工术语 电缆 Electrotechnical vocabulary Electric cables	GB/T 2900.10 - 1984	2001 - 11 - 16	2002 - 08 - 01
17	GB/T 2980 - 2001	工程机械轮胎规格、尺寸、气压与负荷 Designation ,dimensions ,inflation pressure and load for earth - mover tyres	GB/T 2980 - 1991	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
18	GB/T 2981 - 2001	工业车辆充气轮胎技术要求 Technical specification of pneumatic tyres for industrial vehicles	GB/T 2981 - 1991	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
19	GB/T 2982 - 2001	工业车辆充气轮胎规格、尺寸、气压与负荷 Designation ,dimensions ,inflation pressure and load capacity of pneumatic tyres for industrial vehicles	GB/T 2982 - 1991	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
20	GB/T 3389.3 - 2001	压电陶瓷材料性能试验方法 居里温度 T _c 的测试 Test methods for the properties of piezoelectric ceramics test for Curie temperature T _c	GB/T 3389.3 - 1982	2001 - 11 - 16	2002 - 06 - 01
21	GB/T 3606 - 2001	家用沼气灶 Domestic biogas stove	GB/T 3606 - 1983	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 03 - 01



序号	国家标准编号	国家标准名称	代替标准号	批准日期	实施日期
22	GB/T 3886.1 - 2001	半导体电力变流器 用于调速电气传动系统的一般要求 第1部分:关于直流电动机传动额定值的规定 Semiconductor power converters - - Adjustable speed electric drive systems - - General requirements Part 1: Rating specifications, particularly for d. c. motor drives	GB/T 3886 - 1983	2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
23	GB/T 4210 - 2001	电工术语 电子设备用机电元件 Electrotechnical terminology Electromechanical components for electronic equipment	GB/T 4210 - 1984	2001 - 11 - 16	2002 - 08 - 01
24	GB/T 4703 - 2001	电容式电压互感器 Capacitor voltage transformers	GB/T 4703 - 1984	2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
25	GB 4706.50 - 2001	家用和类似用途电器的安全 商用电动洗碗机的特殊要求 Safety of household and similar electrical appliances Particular requirements for commercial electric dishwashing machines		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
26	GB 4706.51 - 2001	家用和类似用途电器的安全 商用电热食品保温柜的特殊要求 Safety of household and similar electrical appliances Particular requirements for commercial electric hot cupboards		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
27	GB 4706.52 - 2001	家用和类似用途电器的安全 商用电炉灶、烤箱、灶和灶单元的特殊要求 Safety of household and similar electrical appliances Particular requirements for commercial electric cooking ranges, ovens, hobs and hob elements		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
28	GB/T 4757 - 2001	煤粉(泥)实验室单元浮选试验方法 Methods for the batch flotation testing of fine coal	GB/T 4757 - 1984	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
29	GB 4793.2 - 2001	测量、控制及实验室用电气设备的安全 电工测量和试验用手持电流钳的特殊要求 Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use Particular requirements for hand - held current clamp for electrical measurement and test		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
30	GB 4793.3 - 2001	测量、控制及实验室用电气设备的安全 实验室用混合和搅拌设备的特殊要求 Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use Particular requirements for laboratory equipment for mixing and stirring		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
31	GB 4793.4 - 2001	测量、控制及实验室用电气设备的安全 实验室用处理医用材料的蒸汽器的特殊要求 Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use Particular requirements for autoclaves using steam for the treatment of medical materials and for laboratory process		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
32	GB 4793.5 - 2001	测量、控制及实验室用电气设备的安全 电工测量和试验用手持探头的特殊要求 Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use Particular requirements for hand - held probe assemblies for electrical measurement and test		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
33	GB 4793.6 - 2001	测量、控制及实验室用电气设备的安全 实验室用材料加热设备的特殊要求 Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use Particular requirements for laboratory equipment for the heating of materials		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
34	GB 4793.7 - 2001	测量、控制及实验室用电气设备的安全 实验室用离心机的特殊要求 Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use Particular requirements for laboratory centrifuges		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
35	GB 4824 - 2001	工业、科学和医疗(ISM)射频设备电磁骚扰特性的测量方法和限值 Industrial, scientific and medical(ISM) radio - frequency equipment - Electromagnetic disturbance characteristics - Limits and methods of measurement	GB 4824 - 1996	2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 12 - 01
36	GB/T 4834 - 2001	直读/非直读式电容型袖珍剂量计 Direct or indirect - reading capacitor - type pocket dosimeters	GB/T 4834 - 1995	2001 - 11 - 16	2002 - 06 - 01
37	GB 4927 - 2001	啤酒 Beer	GB/T 4927 - 1991	2001 - 12 - 04	2003 - 01 - 01
38	GB/T 4928 - 2001	啤酒分析方法 Method for analysis of beer	GB/T 4928 - 1991	2001 - 12 - 04	2003 - 01 - 01
39	GB 4943 - 2001	信息技术设备的安全 Safety of information technology equipment	GB 4943 - 1995	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 05 - 01
40	GB/T 5580 - 2001	电钻 Electric drills	GB/T 5580 - 1995	2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
41	GB/T 6997 - 2001	插脚式灯头的量规 Gauges of pin lamp caps	GB/T 6997 - 1986	2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 05 - 01
42	GB 7247.1 - 2001	激光产品的安全 第1部分:设备分类、要求和用户指南 Safety of laser products Part 1: Equipment classification, requirements and user's guide	GB 7247 - 1995	2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 05 - 01
43	GB/T 7443 - 2001	电锤 Electric rotary hammers	GB/T 7443 - 1996	2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01



序号	国家标准编号	国家标准名称	代替标准号	批准日期	实施日期
44	GB/T 7560 - 2001	煤中矿物质的测定方法 Determination of mineral matter in coal	GB/T 7560 - 1987	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
45	GB/T 8566 - 2001	信息技术 软件生存周期过程 Information technology -- Software life cycle processes	GB/T 8566 - 1995	2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
46	GB/T 8588 - 2001	渔业资源基本术语 Fundamental terms of fisheries resource science	GB/T 8588 - 1988 ,GB/T 15808 - 1995	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 03 - 01
47	GB 8871 - 2001	交流接触器节电器 Eenergy saver for AC contactors	GB 8871 - 1988	2001 - 11 - 21	2002 - 11 - 01
48	GB/T 9106 - 2001	包装容器 铝易开盖两片罐 Packaging containers -- Aluminium easy open end and two - piece can	GB/T 9106 - 1994	2001 - 12 - 04	2002 - 04 - 01
49	GB/T 9359 - 2001	水文仪器基本环境试验条件及方法 Basic conditions and methods of enviromental test for hydrologic instruments	GB/T 9359.5 - 1988	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 03 - 01
50	GB 9364.6 - 2001	小型熔断器 第 6 部分：小型管状熔断体的熔断器座 Miniature fuses -- Part 6 : Fuse - holders for miniature cartridge fuse - links		2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 06 - 01
51	GB/T 9480 - 2001	农林拖拉机和机械、草坪和园艺动力机械 使用说明书编写规则 Tractors machinery for agriculture and forestry ,powered lawn and garden equipment -- Operator 's manuals -- Content and presentation	GB/T 9480 - 1988	2001 - 11 - 14	2002 - 06 - 01
52	GB/T 9637 - 2001	电工术语 磁性材料与元件 Electrotechnical terminology Magnetic materials and components	GB/T 9637 - 1988	2001 - 11 - 16	2002 - 08 - 01
53	GB/T 9999 - 2001	中国标准连续出版物号 China standard serial numbering	GB/T 9999 - 1988	2001 - 11 - 14	2002 - 06 - 01
54	GB/T 10253 - 2001	液态排出流或地表水 β、γ 放射性活度连续监测设备 Equipment for continuously monitoring for beta and gamma activity in liquid effluents or in surface waters	GB/T 10253 - 1988	2001 - 11 - 16	2002 - 06 - 01
55	GB 10395.1 - 2001	农林拖拉机和机械 安全技术要求 第一部分：总则 Tractors and machinery for agriculture and forestry -- Technical means for ensuring safety -- Part 1 : General	GB 10395.1 - 1989	2001 - 11 - 14	2002 - 06 - 01
56	GB 10408.9 - 2001	入侵探测器 第 9 部分：室内用被动式玻璃破碎探测器 Detectors for intruder alarm systems Part 9 : Passive glass - break detectors for use in buildings		2001 - 11 - 16	2002 - 08 - 01
57	GB/T 11024.2 - 2001	标称电压 1kV 以上交流电力系统用并联电容器 第 2 部分：耐久性试验 Shunt capacitors for a. c. power systems having a rated voltage above 1kV Part 2 : Endurance testing	GB/T 11024 - 1989	2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
58	GB/Z 11024.3 - 2001	标称电压 1kV 以上交流电力系统用并联电容器 第 3 部分：并联电容器和并联电容器组的保护 Shunt capacitors for a. c. power systems having a rated voltage above 1kV Part 3 : Protection of shunt capacitors and shunt capacitor banks		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
59	GB/T 11024.4 - 2001	标称电压 1kV 以上交流电力系统用并联电容器 第 4 部分：内部熔丝 Shunt capacitors for a. c. power systems having rated voltage above 1kV Part 4 : Internal fuses		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
60	GB/T 11313.24 - 2001	射频连接器 第 24 部分：75Ω 电缆分配系统用螺纹连接射频同轴连接器(F 型) Radio - frequency connectors Part 24 : Radio - frequency coaxial connectors with screw coupling ,typically for use in 75Ωcable distribution systems (Type F)		2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 05 - 01
61	GB/T 11313.33 - 2001	射频连接器 第 33 部分：BMA 系列射频连接器分规范 Radio - frequency connectors Part 33 : Sectional specification for series BMA r. f. connectors		2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 05 - 01
62	GB/T 11499 - 2001	半导体分立器件文字符号 Letter symbols for discrete semiconductor devices	GB/T 11499 - 1989	2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 06 - 01
63	GB/T 11593 - 2001	公用数据网上同步工作的数据终端设备(DTE)和数据电路终接设备(DCE)间的接口 Interface between data terminal equipment and data circuit - terminating equipment for synchronous operation on public data networks	GB/T 11593 - 1989	2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 06 - 01
64	GB/T 11918 - 2001	工业用插头插座和耦合器 第 1 部分：通用要求 Plugs ,socket - outlets and couplers for industrial purposes -- Part 1 : General requirements	GB/T 11918 - 1989	2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
65	GB/T 11919 - 2001	工业用插头插座和耦合器 第 2 部分：带插销和插套的电器附件的尺寸互换性要求 Plugs ,socket - outlets and couplers for industrial purposes -- Part 2 : Dimensional interchangeability requirements for pin and contact - tube accessories	GB/T 11919 - 1989	2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
66	GB/T 11957 - 2001	煤中腐植酸产率测定方法 Determination of yield of humic acids in coal	GB/T 11957 - 1989	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
67	GB/T 12642 - 2001	工业机器人 性能规范及其试验方法 Industrial robots -- Performance criteria and related test methods	GB/T 12642 - 1990 GB/T 12645 - 1990	2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 05 - 01
68	GB/T 12644 - 2001	工业机器人 特性表示 Industrial robots -- Presentation of characteristics	GB/T 12644 - 1990	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 05 - 01



序号	国家标准编号	国家标准名称	代替标准号	批准日期	实施日期
69	GB 12663 - 2001	防盗报警控制器通用技术条件 General specifications for burglar - alarm control units	GB 12663 - 1990	2001 - 11 - 16	2002 - 08 - 01
70	GB 12835 - 2001	胶座气门嘴 Rubber base valves	GB 12835 - 1991	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
71	GB/T 12852 - 2001	磁控管总规范 General specification for magnetrons	GB/T 12852 - 1991	2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 05 - 01
72	GB/T 12853 - 2001	连续波磁控管空白详细规范 Blank detail specification for continuous wave magnetrons	GB/T 12853 - 1991	2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 05 - 01
73	GB/T 13725 - 2001	建立术语数据库的一般原则与方法 General principles and methods for establishing terminology database	GB/T 13725 - 1992	2001 - 11 - 14	2002 - 06 - 01
74	GB 13960.12 - 2001	可移动式电动工具的安全 第二部分：高压清洗机的专用要求 Safety of transportable motor - operated electric tools Part 2 : Particular requirements for high pressure cleaners		2001 - 11 - 21	2002 - 11 - 01
75	GB 14048.2 - 2001	低压开关设备和控制设备 低压断路器 Low - voltage switchgear and controlgear Low - voltage circuit breakers	GB 14048.2 - 1994	2001 - 11 - 21	2002 - 11 - 01
76	GB 14048.5 - 2001	低压开关设备和控制设备 第 5 - 1 部分 控制电路电器和开关元件 机电式控制电路电器 Low - voltage switchgear and controlgear Part 5 - 1 : Control circuit devices and switching element Electromechanical control circuit devices	GB 14048.5 - 1993	2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
77	GB/T 14396 - 2001	疾病分类与代码 Classification and codes of diseases	GB/T 14396 - 1993	2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
78	GB/T 14469 - 2001	电喷枪 Electric spray guns	GB/T 14469 - 1993	2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
79	GB/T 14808 - 2001	交流高压接触器和基于接触器的电动机起动器 High - voltage alternating current contactors and contactor - based motor - starters	GB/T 14808 - 1993	2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
80	GB/T 15036.1 - 2001	实木地板 技术条件 Solid wood flooring - - Technical condition	GB/T 15036.1 ~ .5 - 1994	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 05 - 01
81	GB/T 15036.2 - 2001	实木地板 检验和试验方法 Solid wood flooring - - Examination and test methods	GB/T 15036.6 - 1994	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 05 - 01
82	GB/T 15387.1 - 2001	术语数据库开发文件编制指南 Guidelines for the documentation for developing terminology database	GB/T 15387.1 - 1994	2001 - 11 - 14	2002 - 06 - 01
83	GB/T 15387.2 - 2001	术语数据库开发指南 Guidelines for the development of terminology database	GB/T 15387.2 - 1994	2001 - 11 - 14	2002 - 06 - 01
84	GB/T 15625 - 2001	术语数据库技术评价指南 Guidelines for technical evaluation of terminological database	GB/T 15625 - 1995	2001 - 11 - 14	2002 - 06 - 01
85	GB 16895.11 - 2001	建筑物电气装置 第 4 部分：安全防护 第 44 章：过电压保护 第 442 节：低压电气装置对暂时过电压和高压系统与地之间的故障的防护 Electrical installations of buildings Part 4 : Protection for safety ,Chapter 44 : Protection against overvoltages Section 442 - Protection of low - voltage installations against temporary overvoltages and faults between high - voltage systems and earth		2001 - 11 - 21	2002 - 11 - 01
86	GB 16895.12 - 2001	建筑物电气装置 第 4 部分：安全防护 第 44 章：过电压保护 第 443 节：大气过电压或操作过电压保护 Electrical installations of buildings Part 4 : Protection for safety Chapter 44 : Protection against overvoltages Section 443 : Protection against overvoltages of atmospheric origin or due to switching		2001 - 11 - 21	2002 - 11 - 01
87	GB/T 17737.3 - 2001	射频电缆 第 3 部分：局域网用同轴电缆分规范 Radio frequency cables Part 3 : Sectional specification for coaxial cables for local area networks		2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 05 - 01
88	GB 17799.3 - 2001	电磁兼容 通用标准 居住、商业和轻工业环境中的发射标准 Electromagnetic compatibility - - Generic standards Emission standard for residential commercial and light - industrial environments		2001 - 11 - 05	2003 - 12 - 01
89	GB 17799.4 - 2001	电磁兼容 通用标准 工业环境中的发射标准 Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) Generic standards - - Emission standard for industrial environments		2001 - 11 - 05	2003 - 12 - 01
90	GB/T 18487.1 - 2001	电动汽车传导充电系统一般要求 Electric vehicle conductive charging system - - Part 1 : General requirements		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 05 - 01
91	GB/T 18487.2 - 2001	电动汽车传导充电系统 电动汽车与交流/直流电源的连接要求 Electric vehicle conductive charging system - - Electric vehicles requirements for Conductive connection to an A. C./D. C. supply		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 05 - 01
92	GB/T 18487.3 - 2001	电动汽车传导充电系统 电动汽车交流/直流充电桩(站) Electric vehicle conductive charging system A. C./D. Electric vehicle charging station		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 05 - 01
93	GB/T 18488.1 - 2001	电动汽车用电机及其控制器技术条件 General specification of the electrical machines and controllers for electric vehicles		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 05 - 01
94	GB/T 18488.2 - 2001	电动汽车用电机及其控制器试验方法 Test procedures of the electrical machines and controllers for electric vehicles		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 05 - 01



序号	国家标准编号	国家标准名称	代替标准号	批准日期	实施日期
95	GB 18489 - 2001	管形荧光灯和其他放电灯线路用电容器一般要求和安全要求 Capacitors for use in tubular fluorescent and other discharge lamp circuits general and safety requirements		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 06 - 01
96	GB 18490 - 2001	激光加工机械 安全要求 Laser processing machines - - Safety requirements		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
97	GB/T 18491.1 - 2001	信息技术 软件测量 功能规模测量 第1部分:概念定义 Information technology - - Software measurement - - Functional size measurement Part 1: Definition of concepts		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
98	GB/T 18492 - 2001	信息技术 系统及软件完整性级别 Information technology - - System and software integrity levels		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
99	GB/Z 18493 - 2001	信息技术 软件生存周期过程指南 Information technology - - Guide for software life cycle processes		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
100	GB/T 18494.1 - 2001	变流变压器 第1部分:工业用变流变压器 Convertor transformers - - Part 1: Transformers for industrial applications		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
101	GB/T 18495 - 2001	电阻焊 与焊钳一体式的变压器 Electric resistance welding - - Integrated transformers for welding guns		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
102	GB/T 18496 - 2001	电子设备用机电开关 第4部分:钮子(倒扳)开关分规范 Electromechanical switches for use in electronic equipment Part 4: Sectional specification for lever (toggle) switches		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
103	GB/T 18497.1 - 2001	工业加热用电红外辐射器的特性 第1部分:短波电红外辐射器 Characteristics of electric infra - red emitters for industrial heating Part 1: Short wave infra - red emitters		2001 - 11 - 02	2002 - 06 - 01
104	GB/T 18498 - 2001	分组交换公用数据网和公用海事移动卫星数据传输系统之间的互通 Interworking between packet switched public data networks and public maritime mobile satellite data transmission systems		2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 06 - 01
105	GB/T 18499.2 - 2001	金属努氏硬度试验 第2部分:硬度计的检验 Metallic knoop hardness test - - Part 2: Verification of hardness testers		2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 05 - 01
106	GB/T 18499.3 - 2001	金属努氏硬度试验 第3部分:标准硬度块的标定 Metallic knoop hardness test - - Part 3: Calibration of hardness reference blocks		2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 05 - 01
107	GB/T 18500.1 - 2001	半导体器件 集成电路 第4部分:接口集成电路 第一篇:线性数字/模拟转换器(DAC)空白详细规范 Semiconductor devices Integrated circuits Part 4: Interface integrated circuits Section 1: Blank detail specification for linear digital - to - analogue converters (DAC)		2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 06 - 01
108	GB/T 18500.2 - 2001	半导体器件 集成电路 第4部分:接口集成电路 第二篇:线性模拟/数字转换器(ADC)空白详细规范 Semiconductor devices Integrated circuits Part 4: Interface integrated circuits Section 2: Blank detail specification for linear analogue - to - digital converters (ADC)		2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 06 - 01
109	GB/T 18501.1 - 2001	有质量评定的直流和低频模拟及数字式高速数据处理设备用连接器 第1部分:总规范 Connectors with assessed quality for use in d. c. low frequency analogue and in digital high speed data applications - - Part 1: Generic specification		2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 05 - 01
110	GB/T 18501.2 - 2001	直流和低频模拟及数字式高速数据处理设备用连接器 第2部分:有质量评定的圆形连接器分规范 Connectors for use in d. c. low - frequency analogue and digital high speed data applications - - Part 2: Circular connectors with assessed quality - - Sectional specification		2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 05 - 01
111	GB/T 18502 - 2001	银或银合金包套铋系氧化物超导体直流临界电流的测定 The DC critical current measurement for Ag or Ag - alloy sheathed bismuthal oxide superconductor		2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 05 - 01
112	GB/T 18503 - 2001	缩微摄影技术 A6透明缩微平片 影像的排列 Micrographics - - Transparent A6 microfiche - - Image arrangements		2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 05 - 01
113	GB/T 18504 - 2001	管形荧光灯和其他放电灯线路用电容器性能要求 Capacitors for use in tubular fluorescent and other discharge lamp circuits Performance requirements		2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 05 - 01
114	GB/T 18505 - 2001	汽车轮胎动平衡试验方法 Dynamic balance test method for motor vehicle tyres		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
115	GB/T 18506 - 2001	汽车轮胎均匀性试验方法 Uniformity test method for motor vehicle tyres		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
116	GB/T 18507 - 2001	城镇土地分等定级规程 Regulations for gradation and classification on urban land		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 07 - 01
117	GB/T 18508 - 2001	城镇土地估价规程 Regulations for valuation on urban land		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 07 - 01
118	GB/Z 18509 - 2001	电磁兼容 电磁兼容标准起草导则 Electromagnetic compatibility - - Guide to the drafting of electromagnetic compatibility standards		2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 05 - 01



序号	国家标准编号	国家标准名称	代替标准号	批准日期	实施日期
119	GB/T 18510 - 2001	煤和焦炭试验可替代方法确认准则 Guidelines for the validation of alternative methods of analysis for coal and coke		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
120	GB/T 18511 - 2001	煤的着火温度测定方法 Determination of ignition temperature of coal		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
121	GB/T 18512 - 2001	高炉喷吹用无烟煤技术条件 Specifications of anthracite used as PIC for blast furnace		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 08 - 01
122	GB/T 18513 - 2001	中国主要进口木材名称 Names of Chinese main imported woods		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 05 - 01
123	GB/T 18514 - 2001	人造板机械安全通则 Safety code for wood - based panel machinery		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 05 - 01
124	GB/T 18515 - 2001	旋切机结构安全 The veneer lathe safety for construction		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 05 - 01
125	GB/T 18516 - 2001	油锯 锯切试验方法 工程法 Chain saws - - Measurement of cutting rate and fuel consumption - - Engineering method		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 05 - 01
126	GB/T 18517 - 2001	制冷术语 Terminology of refrigeration		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 05 - 01
127	GB/T 18518 - 2001	黄瓜 贮藏和冷藏运输 Cucumbers - storage and refrigerated transport		2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 05 - 01
128	GB/T 18519 - 2001	植物保护机械 喷雾机 卡口式固定的喷头连接尺寸 Equipment for crop protection - - Sprayers - - Connecting dimensions for nozzles with bayonet fixing		2001 - 11 - 14	2002 - 06 - 01
129	GB/T 18520 - 2001	植物保护机械 喷雾机 喷头和压力表的连接尺寸 Equipment for crop protection - - Sprayers - - Connecting dimensions for nozzles and manometers		2001 - 11 - 14	2002 - 06 - 01
130	GB/T 18521 - 2001	地名分类与类别代码编制规则 Rules for classification of geographical names and code representation		2001 - 11 - 16	2002 - 04 - 01
131	GB/T 18522.3 - 2001	水文仪器通则 第3部分：基本性能及其表示方法 General specification for hydrologic instruments - - Part 3 : Basic performance and description method	GB/T 9359.3 - 1988	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 03 - 01
132	GB 18523 - 2001	水文仪器安全要求 General specification for hydrologic instrument safety requirements	GB 9359.7 - 1988	2001 - 11 - 12	2002 - 03 - 01
133	GB/T 20001.1 - 2001	标准编写规则 第1部分：术语 Rules for drafting standards - - Part 1 : Terminology	GB/T 1.6 - 1997	2001 - 11 - 05	2002 - 03 - 01
134	GB/T 28001 - 2001	职业健康安全管理体系 规范 Occupational health and safety management system - - Specification		2001 - 11 - 01	2002 - 01 - 01

备注 经中国汽车工业协会建议,国家标准化管理委员会批准,自2002年3月1日起 GB/T 9417—1988《汽车产品型号编制规则》废止。

更正启事

《中国标准化》杂志2001年第8期第30页上,GB/T 17421.2-2000《机床检验通则 第2部分 数控轴线的定位精度和重复定位精度的确定》第1号修改单原文2.22条的最后一行“ $A_{\downarrow} = \max(\bar{X}_i \uparrow + 2S_i \uparrow) - \min(\bar{X}_i \downarrow + 2S_i \downarrow)$ ”更改为:

“ $A_{\downarrow} = \max(\bar{X}_i \downarrow + 2S_i \downarrow) - \min(\bar{X}_i \downarrow + 2S_i \downarrow)$ ”。

现更正如下 2.22条的最后一行“ $A_{\downarrow} = \max(\bar{X}_i \uparrow + 2S_i \uparrow) - \min(\bar{X}_i \downarrow - 2S_i \downarrow)$ ”更改为:“ $A_{\downarrow} = \max(\bar{X}_i \downarrow + 2S_i \downarrow) - \min(\bar{X}_i \downarrow - 2S_i \downarrow)$ ”。

国家标准化管理委员会

中华人民共和国国家标准批准发布公告

作者: [国家质量监督检验检疫总局](#)
作者单位:
刊名: [中国标准化](#)
英文刊名: [CHINA STANDARDIZATION](#)
年, 卷(期): 2002, (1)
被引用次数: 0次

本文链接: http://d.wanfangdata.com.cn/Periodical_zgbzh200201014.aspx

授权使用: 数字出版事业部(softcenter), 授权号: 6004a361-dcb3-4e8d-abd4-9efe009bf668

下载时间: 2011年6月10日